BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

*********************************************** % 52‘5 é:
In the Matter of § %§\ % i%g
EDWARD YOUNG JAMES §  ORDEROF N
PETITIONER for Eligibility for Professional § CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY & §°¢ :ii z
Licensure and Vocational License Number 171844 § F g8f

On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Tex
hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the Application for Licensure by Examination and
supporting documents filed by EDWARD YOUNG JAMES, hereinafter referred to as
PETITIONER, together with any documents and information gathered by staff and PETITIONER's
Certificate contained herein. Information received by the Board produced evidence that
PETITIONER may have violated Section 301.452(b)(12), Texas Occupations Code.

A public meeting was held on March 20, 2007, by the Eligibility and Disciplinary
Committee of the Board of Nurse Examiners (Board), at 333 Guadalupe, Tower 3, Suite 460, Austin,
Texas, in which the application of EDWARD YOUNG JAMES, PETITIONER, was considered.

PETITIONER appeared in person. PETITIONER was notified of his right to be
represented by legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. Board Members in
attendance were: George Buchenau, Jr., RN, BSN; Deborah Bell, CLU, ChFC; and Rachel Gomez,
LVN. Staffpresent were: Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director; James W. Johnston,
General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, Director, Enforcement Division; Jessie Thibodeau,

Enforcement; and Cynthia LoCastro, Legal Assistant.

Edward James : 063 Page 2 of 10 R45t/March 20, 2007



FINDINGS OF FACT

On or about September 21, 2005, Petitioner submitted an Application for Licensure by
Examination requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with
Section 301.257 et seq., Texas Occupations Code. '

Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.

Petitioner received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Cisco Junior College, Abilene,
Texas, in December 2005.

Petitioner completed the Application for Licensure by Examination and answered "yes" to
Question Number One (1), which reads in part as follows: "Have you been convicted,
adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty, no contest or nolo contendere to any crime in any
state, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was imposed, including any pending
criminal charges or unresolved arrests? This includes expunged offenses and deferred
adjudication with or without prejudice of guilt.”

Petitioner disclosed the following criminal history, to wit:

A. On April 22, 1990, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor offense of Driving
While Intoxicated, Cause No. 81,546, in the County Court of Taylor County, Texas.
On August 13, 1990, Petitioner entered a plea of guilty and was sentenced to two (2)
years probation. On June 25, 1993, Petitioner’s probation was revoked and he was
sentenced to confinement in the Taylor County Adult Detention Center for a period
of forty-five (45) days, beginning on June 25, 1993, to run concurrent with Cause No.
86,567.

B. On April 30, 1991, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor offense of Theft by
Check, Cause No. 83,526, in the County Court at Law of Taylor County, Texas. On
February 17, 1993, the cause was dismissed for the reason that “restitution has been
made.”

C. On September 25, 1992, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor offense of
Driving While Intoxicated, Cause No. 86,567, in the County Court of Taylor County,
Texas. On June 25, 1993, Petitioner entered a plea of guilty and was sentenced to
confinement in the Taylor County Adult Detention Center for a period of thirty (30)
days, beginning on June 25, 1993, to run concurrent with Cause No. 81,546.

D. On January 14, 1994, Petitioner was charged with the felony offense of Driving
While Intoxicated, Cause No. 17,752, in the District Court of Taylor County, Texas.
Petitioner entered a plea of guilty and was sentenced to 30 days confinement in the
Taylor County Jail. Petitioner was also assessed a fine in the amount 0f $500.00 and
court costs in the amount of $199.00. :
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10.

11.

E. On March 18, 1994, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor Class A offense
of Assault, Cause No. 89,066, in the County Court at Law of Taylor County, Texas.
Petitioner entered a plea of guilty and was sentenced to 10 days confinement in
Taylor County Jail, with time served. Petitioner was assessed a fine in the amount
of $100 and court costs in the amount of $244.00.

F. On May 16, 1997, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor Class A offense of
Driving While Intoxicated, Cause No. 18,813, in the District Court of Taylor County,
Texas. Petitioner entered a plea of guilty and was sentenced to forty-five (45) days
confinement in Taylor County Jail. Petitioner was assessed a fine of $500.00 and
court costs in the amount of $219.00.

There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.

Petitioner completed the Petition for Declaratory Order and answered "yes" to Question
Number Eight (8), which reads as follows: "Has any licensing authority refused to issue you
a license or ever revoked, annulled, cancelled, accepted surrender of, suspended, placed on
probation, refused to renew a professional license or certificate held by you now or
previously, or ever fined, censured, reprimanded or otherwise disciplined you?"

On March 3, 1999, Petitioner was issued an Agreed Board Order by the Board of Vocational
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, placing his vocational nursing license on probation
for eighteen (18) months. A copy of the March 3, 1999, Vocational Board of Nursing
Agreed Board Order is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

On November 22, 2000, Petitioner successfully completed his term of probation as stipulated
in the March 3, 1999, Agreed Board Order issued by the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas.

On November 2, 2006, Petitioner was seen by John Lehman, Ph.D. & Associates,
Richardson, Texas, to undergo a forensic psychological evaluation to include a chemical
dependency component and a polygraph examination. The results of the evaluation showed
a clear history of chemical dependency. Petitioner’s failure to pass the polygraph
examination twice reveals that he has not dealt with his alcohol issues and continues to deny
he has a problem. Dr. Lehman believes that Petitioner is chemically dependent and needs
treatment or at least monitoring. Since it appears that Petitioner has been able to successfully
function in his role as an LVN despite his chemical dependency, Dr. Lehman would
recommend that Petitioner be placed in TPAPN for supervision, treatment, and monitoring.

Petitioner presented evidence of current fitness to practice professional nursing, provided
Petitioner comply with the stipulations as outlined in this Order. :
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The Board received letters of supbort/recommendation for Petitioner from the following:

. A letter of reference dated March 17, 2004, was submitted to the Board on behalf of
Petitioner by Cheryl Livengood, RN, MSN, Coordinator, Associate Degree Program,
Cisco Junior College, Abilene, Texas. .

. A letter of reference dated March 23, 2004, was submitted to the Board on behalf of
Petitioner by Janis Walsh, RN, MSN, Associate Degree Instructor, Cisco Junior
College, Abilene, Texas.

. ~ Aletter of employment dated January 12, 2006, was submitted to the Board on behalf
of Petitioner by Gaila Leamon, RN, BSN, Abilene State School, Abilene, Texas.

. A letter of reference dated January 12, 2006, was submitted to the Board on behalf
of Petitioner by Diane Irwin, RN, MSN, Associate Degree Program Coordinator,
Cisco Junior College, Abilene, Texas.

. A letter of reference dated January 20, 2006, was submitted to the Board on behalf
of Petitioner by Jackolyn Morgan, MSN, RN, Director of Nursing, Cisco Junior
College, Abilene, Texas.

. A letter of reference dated January 20, 2006, was submitted to the Board on behalf
of Petitioner by Donna J. Burleson, Chair, Health Occupations, Cisco J unior College,
Abilene, Texas.

. A letter of reference was submitted to the Board on behalf of Petitioner by Chris
Knapp, Assistant Administrator, Colorado Nursing Center, Abilene, Texas.

The safety of patients and the public requires that all persons licensed to practice nursing be
fit, sober, and able to consistently practice nursing in autonomous roles under demanding and
stressful conditions.

The Board considered evidence of Petitioner's substance abuse and subsequent rehabilitation
as provided in §213.29, 22 Texas Administrative Code '

The Committee's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on the basis
of the information provided by Petitioner.

Petitioner has sworn that, with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the
Application for Licensure by Examination, his past behavior conforms to the Board’s
professional character requirements. Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is
inconsistent with the Board’s character requirements in 22 Texas Administrative Code
§213.27.

On March 20, 2007, the Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee of the Board considered
evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas
Administrative Code §213.27 and determined that Petitioner currently demonstrates the
criteria required for good professional character.

Edward James : 063 Page 5 of 10 R45t/March 20, 2007



18.  In consideration of Petitioner's past conduct and subsequent evidence of rehabilitation, the
Board finds that Petitioner should be declared conditionally eligible to take the National
Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses.

19.  Petitioner's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 301 453,
Texas Occupations Code.
2. Petitioner has submitted a petition in compliance with Section 301.257, Texas Occupations
Code. '
3. Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a

ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452, Texas Occupations Code.

4. The Board of Nurse Examiners may license an individual who has a history of substance
abuse, after consideration of the criteria set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.29,
the Board determines the Petitioner does not currently pose a direct threat to the health and
safety of patients or the public.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a Petitioner, upon initial licensure as a registered
nurse, to participate in a peer assistance program approved by the Board if the nurse would
otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer assistance pursuant to Section 301.410,
Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the requirements for
graduation and payment of any required fees, EDWARD YOUNG JAMES, PETITIONER,

Vocational License Number 171844, is CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for the National

Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN® Examination). PETITIONER

SHALL NOT be eligible for temporary authorization to practice as a Graduate Nurse in the State of

Texas.
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ITISFURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER SHALL (;omply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code
§§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice,
22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER, upon attaining a passing grade on
the NCLEX-RN®, shall be issued a license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IN ADDITION, IT IS THEREFORE FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that
PETITIONER SHALL comply with the following conditions for such a time as is required for
PETITIONER to successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) PETITIONER SHALL, within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Order, apply
to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable
participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00) payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, PETITIONER SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

(3) PETITIONER SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term.

(4) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Petitioner’s multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State.of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner’s license is

encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
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multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party State where Petitioner wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER fail to comply with this Order
or the terms of the participation agreement with the hTPAPN, such noncompliance will result in
further disciplinary action including revocation of a PETITIONER's license(s) to practice nursing

1in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I am the Petitioner in this matter. I have fully and truthfully disclosed all relevant
information in conformity with Rule 213.29 at Texas Administrative Code. I certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my Application for Licensure by Examination, has been in
conformity with the Board's professional character rule. Ihave provided the Board with complete
and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction
which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction, such as: conditional discharge,
deferred adjudication or dismissal. Ihave no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

In connection with my application, I acknowledge that I have read and I understand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452 (a),(b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27,
213.28, and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. Iagree with all terms of this Order, including
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations set out in this Order. I
acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that I am not eligible to receive a Graduate
Nurse Permit to practice. Iagree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute
a ground for denial of licensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-RN® Examination or accepting
any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Examiners.

[ understand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. I waive
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order.

Signed this J (_ day of&]’ll/%ﬂ L Rou
Pl & Yownc, Goarns’

EDWARD YOUNG/JAMESZPETITIONER
Sworn to and subscribed before me this / {_dayof Wﬁ , &D'”@ 7
, ,
SEAL QM%‘%@'@Q (%A{m

Notary Public in and for the State of / \_Q/L[ lea ~

NE JAMISON
taJrSPpgé\ic, State of Texas

Commission Expires
M%ecember 09,2010

-

W
z
(=]
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of

Conditional Eligibility that was signed on the _11%* day of JuAlv'( , 2007 , by EDWARD YOUNG

JAMES, PETITIONER, for Application for Licensure by Examination, and Vocational License

Number 171844, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this _13"™ day of __August , 2007 .

Hcvee (LD

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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00171844

BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NUR& EXAMINERS
333 GUADALUPE STREET, SUITE 3-400
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 7
512/305-8100

March 12, 1999

Edward James
401 Northway Dr
Abilene, TX 79801
Dear Mr. James:

The enclosed Agreed Board Order has been ratified by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners,
and it is now in effect.

After you are licensed, our investigation Division will send you additional information concerning
the reports or documentation required during the course of your probation.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact the Investigation Division.
Sincerely,

Mary M. Stfange, RN
Executive Director

MMShivg

Enclosure



(Page 13 of 20)

BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS * STATE OF TEXAS
VS. *
EDWARD YOUNG JAMES o COUNTY OF TRAVIS

AGREED BOARD ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners the matter of
EDWARD YOUNG JAMES, an Applicant for Licensure by, examination hereinafter called

Applicant.

By letter, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners sent preliminary notice to Applicant of its
intent to take disciplinary action with respect to said Application for Licensure, as a result of a
subsequent investigation. Said investigation produced evidence indicating that Applicant
Applicant has engaged in the intemperate use of alcohot or drugs, In violation of Article 4528c,

Section 10 {a} (8), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, in the following manner:

a. On or about October 28, 1998, Applicant submitted his Application for Licensure by
Examination to the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. On said
Application, Applicant answered “yes” to the question(s) asking: “Have you ever been convicted
of a misdemeanor other that a minor traffic violation?".

b. On or about May 18, 1897, Applicant was convicted of the Class A Misdemeanor offense of:
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, in the 42™ District Court Taylor County, Texas, under Cause
Number 18,813-A. As a result of said conviction; Applicant was sentenced to forty-five days
confinement and assessed a fine.

¢. Furthermore, Applicant has previously been convicted two or more times for the offense of
driving and operating a motor vehicle In a public place while intoxicated and under the influence
of intoxicating liquor, to-wit: 1) in the County Court at Law Number 1 of Taylor County, Texas on
June 25™ 1993, under Cause Number 88567, and 2) in the County Court at Law Number 1 0n
Taylor County, Texas on July 27, 1883, under Cause Number 81,546-A.

d. Applicant has been convicted of crimes, which the Board considers to be directly related to the
duties and responsibilities of a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Said convictions are inconsistent
with the basic duties and responsibilities inherent in the occupation of vocational nursing in that
said occupation requires knowledge and famitiarity of drugs, and compliance with drug laws.
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: EDWARD YOUNG JAMES, EXAM APPLICANT
PAGE 2

By Applicant's signature on this Order, Applicant neither admits nor denies the truth of the
matters previously set out in this Order with respect to the above mentioned investigation. By
Applicant's signature on this Order, Applicant acknowledges that they have read and understood

this Order and have approved it for consideration by the Board.

By their notarized signature on this Order, Applicant does hereby waive the right to a formal
Complaint, Notice of Hearing, and a Public Hearing held before an Administrative Law Judge with
the State Office of Administrative Hearings, and to judicial review of this disciplinary action. Notice

of this disciplinary action will appear in the Board's newsletter sent to Texas employers.

ORDER OF THE BOARD

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners that EDWARD YOUNG JAMES, is hereby allowed to take the examination for
licensure, and upon obtaining a passing score, be issued a license to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas. Said license shall be suspended, with said suspension stayed and placed

on probation for a period of eighteen (18) months.

The probation of said license is subject to the followlng stipulations, to wit.

1. That is Applicant's place of employment, name, address or telephone number changes,
Applicant is to notify the Board office immediately, or no later than ten (10) days after said change
has occurred. Sald notification shall be in the form of a written letter or report.

2. That Applicant shall comply with Federal, State, and local laws, and all the provisions of the
Vocational Nurse Act and Rules and Regulations of the Board.

3. That by copy of this Board Order Applicant shall provide notice of Board disciplinary action to
his/her immediate nursing supervisor(s) and Director(s) of Nursing, throughout the term of
probation.
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: EDWARD YOUNG JAMES, EXAM APPLICANT
PAGE 3

4. That Applicant shall be responsible for causing his/her immediate nursing supervisor(s) to
submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a quarterly basis, throughout the term of
probation.

5. That any period(s) of nursing unemployment must be documented in writing by Applicant and
submitted to the Board office, as provided in Stipulation No. four (4).

omplo

6. That Applicant ghall not be employed b se_reqistn ’
tion.

B J ampora Urse
agency, home health agency. of as a private duty nurse, throughout the term of proba

7. That Applicant shall attend weekly meeting of Alcoholics Anonymous (AA), and shall be
responsible for causing his/her program sponsor to submit satisfactory reports directly to the
Board office on a quarterly basis, throughout the term of probation.

8. That Applicant shall and hereby agrees to remain free of alcohol and all unprescribed
controlled substances. Any controlled or legend medication must be prescribed by a physician
knowledgeable about the disease of addiction, as well as Applicant's history, and it is incumbent
upon Applicant to insure such physician knowledge. In ali such cases, the prescribed drugs must
be verified in writing to the Board by the prescribing physician.

9. That Applicant shall submit to random periadic biood alcohol drug screen(s) upon demand of
the Board staff throughout the term of probation. Respondent shall submit to a drug screening
panel consisting of the following: - Alcohol, Amphetamines, Barbiturates, Benzodiazepines,
Cannabinoids, Cocaine, Hydrocodone, Meperidine, Opiates, Propoxyphene, PCP, Morphine,
Codeine, Methadone, and Methaqualone. Said screen(s) shall be property monitored with
adherence to chain of custody procedures. A positive result shali be legally confirmed by Gas
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GCMS). The results of said screen(s) shall be
submitted directly to the Board office by the laboratory. The expense of said screen(s) shall be
borne by Respondent. The report of a positive drug screen shall be considered a violation of
probation.

10. That Applicant shall provide the Board a telephone number by which Applicant may be
contacted between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on weekdays. Applicant must maintain
with the Board, during the term of this probation, a current telephone number in order for the
Board to request random blood aicohol and urine drug screens, as provided in Stipulations No.
nine {9). An inabliity to contact Respondent by telephone to request said required drug screens
shall be considered a violation of probation.

11. That Applicant shall pay a Probation Monitoring fee in the amount of thirty ($30.00) dollars in
the form of a cashiers check or money order, payable to the Board of vocational Nurse
Examiners. Said fee shall be paid quarterly, due on the 15th of each quarter, commencing the
quarter following the date of the Board's endorsement of the Order, and continuing thereafter until
the successful completion of Applicant's probation. Said fee shall be sent to the Board office,
addressed to the “Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, 333 Guadalupe St., Suite 3-400, Austin
TX 78701". Failure by Respondent to make any quarterly payment on time shall constitute a
violation of probation.
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: EDWARD YOUNG JAMES, EXAM APPLICANT
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This Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and become enforceable in accordance

with its terms until ratified by a majority of the Board present and voting, at its next regularly

called session.

Dated this the 1\t day of_EEbheag ca 1999,

§ignature of Applicant Zl;

7y U@Ml%a)a? R .

Current Address

Chifpnoas , TR 7960/

City, S ip’
'%,}f'""dé%f 2067 — HONE
0 GTI~BSYP — MorAR

Area Code and Telephone Number

The State of Texas
County of ‘T‘t\u‘\u.(

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared EDWARD YOUNG
JAMES, who being duly swom by me stated that he or she executed the above for the purpose
therein contained, and that he or she understood same.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this the \"Uth day of _Egbgug.&\___.

1098 . .
.- J\)(\rk O oo

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

THE STATE OF TEXAS
NO:‘%%?’OPOUKBEUC My Commission Expires 200>
State of Texas
Gomm Exp 02-22-2002
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~

Mary M. nge, R
Agent for the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the undersigned authority, on this the ﬂ_ day
of ,199% .

THE STATE OF TEXAS
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RE: EDWARD JAMES, EXAM APPLICANT
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed
on the 17th day of Fabruary, 1999 by Edward James, Exam Applicant and that Said Order is
Final.

Effective this 8™ day of March, 1999.

Mary M. Stpfinge,
Executive Director
On Behalf of Said Board
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ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| hereby certify that on the 12" day of March 1999, a true and correct copy of the foregoing

BOARD ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail, first class, and addressed to the

following person(s):

EDWARD JAMES
401 NORTHWAY DR
ABILENE, TX 79801

Mary M. Stpinge, Rl
Executive Director
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS
333 GUADALUPE STREET, SUITE 3-400
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
512/305-8100

November 22, 2000

EDWARD JAMES
401 NORTHWAY DR
ABILENE TX 79601
Dear Mr. James:

You have successfully completed your term of probation as stipulated by the Board of Vocational
Nurse Examiners.

Al pertinent information will remain in your permanent records. We urge you in the future to
promote and uphold the ethical standards a Licensed Vocational Nurse should practice.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

O astom ALy tleor

Carolyn Hudson
Probation Monitor, Enforcement Division

Ich



